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PLANNING AND ZONING AND COUNTY COUNCIL INFORMATION SHEET
Planning Commission Public Hearing Date: November 18™, 2021

Application: CZ 1941 Charletta Speaks-floyd

Applicant: Charletta Speaks-Floyd
27346 William Street Road
Millsboro, DE 19966

Owner: Charletta Speaks-Floyd
27346 William Street Road
Millsboro, DE 19966

Site Location: The property is lying on the southeast side of John J. Williams
Highway (Rt. 24), approx. 0.15 mile west of Hollyville Road (S.C.R.
305)

Current Zoning: Agricultural Residential (AR-1) Zoning District

Proposed Zoning: Business Community (B-2) Zoning District

Comprehensive Land
Use Plan Reference: Developing Area

Councilmanic

District: Mr. Rieley

School District: Indian River School District
Fire District: Millsboro Fire Department
Sewer: Septic (Private, On-Site)
Water: Well (Private, On-Site)

Site Area: 0.95 acres +/-

Tax Map ID.: 234-32.00-60.00

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
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Memorandum

To: Sussex County Planning Commission Members

From: Christin Scott, Planner |

CC: Vince Robertson, Assistant County Attorney and applicant
Date: November 10, 2021

RE: Staff Analysis for CZ 1941 Charletta Speaks-Floyd

This memo is to provide background and analysis for the Planning Commission to consider as a
part of application CZ 1941 Charletta Speaks-Floyd to be reviewed during the November 18, 2021,
Planning Commission Meeting. This analysis should be included in the record of this application
and is subject to comments and information that may be presented during the public hearing.

The request is for a Change of Zone for Tax Parcel 234-32.00-60.00 to allow for a change of zone
from an Agricultural Residential Zoning District (AR-1) to a Business Community Zoning District
(B-2). The property is lying on the southeast side of John J. Williams Highway (Rt. 24) approximately
0.15 mile west of Hollyville Road (S.C.R. 305). The patcel to be rezoned contains 0.95 acres +/-.

The 2018 Sussex County Comprehensive Plan Update (Comprehensive Plan) provides a
framework of how land is to be developed. As part of the Comprehensive Plan, a Future Lland Use
Map is included to help determine how land should be zoned to ensure responsible development.
The Future Land Use map in the plan indicates that the subject property has a land use designation
of “Developing Area.” The properties to the north, south, east, and west also have the land use
designation of Developing Area.

As outlined within the 2018 Sussex County Comprehensive Plan, Developing Areas are newer,
emerging growth areas that demonstrate the characteristics of developmental pressures. Most of
the proposed Developing Areas are adjacent to municipalities, within or adjacent to potential future
annexation areas of a municipality, or adjacent to Town Centers. — A range of housing types are
appropriate in Developing Areas, including single family homes, townhouses, and multi-family
units. In selected areas and at appropriate intersections, commercial uses should be allowed. A
variety of office uses would be appropriate in many areas. Portions of the Developing Areas with
good road access and few nearby homes should allow for business and industrial parks. Appropriate
mixed-use development should also be allowed. In doing so, careful mixtures of homes with light
commercial and institutional uses can be appropriate to provide for convenient services and to
allow people to work close to home.

The property is zoned Agricultural Residential (AR-1) Zoning District. Adjacent parcels to the
north, south, and east are also zoned Agricultural Residential (AR-1) Zoning District. The adjacent
property to the west is zoned Neighborhood Business (B-1) Zoning District, along with several
other parcels to the west and southwest. Further west, properties are zoned General Commercial
(C-1) Zoning District, Commercial Residential (CR-1) Zoning District, and others are located
within the municipality of Millsboro.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947



Staff Analysis
CZ 1941 Charletta Speaks-Floyd
Planning and Zoning Commission for November 18, 2021

The 2018 Sussex County Comprehensive Plan outlines Zoning Districts by their applicability to
each Future Land Use category. Under Table 4.5-2 “Zoning Districts Applicable to Future Land
Use Categories,” the Business Community Zoning District (B-2) is listed as an applicable zoning
district in the “Developing Area.”

Since 2011, there has been one (1) Change of Zone application within a 1-mile radius of the
application site. Change of Zone 1824 for a change of zone from an Agricultural Residential Zoning
District (AR-1) to a Commercial Residential Zoning District (CR-1) was approved by the Sussex
County Council on Tuesday, September 19, 2017 through Ordinance No. 2518.

Based on the analysis of the land use, surrounding zoning and uses, a Change of Zone from an
Agricultural Residential Zoning District (AR-1) to a Business Community Zoning District (B-2)
could be considered as being consistent with the land use, based on size and scale, with area zoning
and surrounding uses.



File #:
A0ARlor4y

Planning & Zoning Commission Application

Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check applicable)
Conditional Use ___
Zoning Map Amendment

Site Address of Conditional Use/Zoning Map Amendment
John S Wijliame Highpway Miilsbord, pe 19944
Type of Condition_al Use Requested: /

Cﬂﬂm;ﬁg ot Zeng Aﬁ”/ o B2 b OhiJ) Care O enter

TaxMap #: 324 -3223.00 Lo 0O Size of Parcel(s): (0,95 acrzs

current Zoning: A%~ | Proposed Zoning:_#>"2— _size of Building: 257 s Jer 56%Vsq A

Land Use Classification: dg Ve /op,' ng arca
1 ~

Water Provider: pri {442 Sewer Provider: pii yatz.

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: [’ hﬁff’?f’%l'ﬁ/- gP cak g 1(/;)!/51

Applicant Address:  AT34¢  [Nilliam SHepd

city: My 1 aboro State: DE ZipCode: /77¢¢
Phone #:(302) 251-/£}9 . E-mail:_/e7 aBlIt8 @ 4ma;j. csm

Owner Information

Owner Name: S

Owner Address: ,

City: State: Zip Code:
Phone #: E-mail:

Agent/Attorney/ Engin_eer Information

Agent/Attorney/Engineer Name:

Agent/Attorney/Engineer Address: C :
City: ‘State: Zip Code:
Phone #: E-mail:




Check List for Sussex County Planning & Zoning Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

—_ Completed Application

Provide eight (8) copies of the Site Plan or Survey of the property
o Survey shall show the location of existing or proposed building(s), building setbacks,
parking area, proposed entrance location, etc.
o Provide a PDF of Plans (may be e-mailed to a staff member)
o Deed or Legal description

<

Provide Fee $500.00

Optional - Additional information for the Commission/Council to consider (ex.
architectural elevations, photos, exhibit boaoks, etc.) If provided submit 8 copies and they
shall be submitted a minimum of ten (10) days prior to the Planning Commission meeting.

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
. on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearings for the application.

‘/ DelDOT Service Level Evaluation Request Response

Nm PLUS Response Letter (if required)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the forms, exhibits, and statements contained in any papers or
plans submitted as a part of this application are true and correct.

| also certify that | or an agent on by behalf shall attend all public hearing before the Planning and
Zoning Commission and the Sussex County Cauncil and any other hearing necessary for this application
and that | will answer any questions to the best of my ability to respond to the present and future
needs, the health, safety, morals, convenience, order, prosperity, and general welfare of the inhabitants
of Sussex County, Delaware.

Date: 32/

/)
/
f’in?ture of warer i
V W{/éﬁé//wy —\%J Date: ‘2 "'i/—(az—/

For office use only:
Date Submitted: 92 [0 9 /a0l , Fee: $500.00 Check #:

Staff accepting application: [ANIXS f'\\i\.\i ?5 Applicaiion & Case #:

Location of property: _ 434 - 3.00- ¢ 00 sl Rt. 14

Subdivision: Nuwe

Date of PC Hearing: : Recommendation of PC Commission:
Date of CC Hearing: Decision of CC:

Sussex County P & Z Commission application

Page |2 last updated 3-17-16



Mailing List Application Form

For Applications requiting a Public Hearing in Sussex County

Please fill out this form and return it with your application. As a patt of your application a Public
Hearing is requited. The propetty owners within 200’ of the site of the application will be notified.

Staff will notify the property owners.

Application Information:

Site Address: xJéJH‘? LJ va N{'a’i’/ﬂ’lf ///}_;jjtwﬁ !] Y, /ﬁ¢///fl‘[’fpjof’/ / GILL

Parcel tt: D34 -32.0060.06

Site Address:

Parcel #:

Applicant Name: /) Aﬁ/ le41a_ Q/p/ﬂ/( = E//)f/z
Owner Name/y/{!i e Ha_ upf’ﬂ <8 — F/;n/gf

Type of Application:
Conditional Use:
Change of Zone: v
Subdivision:
Board of Adjustment:

Date Submitted: 5 . il 2’/

For office use only:

Date of Public Hearing:
File #:
Date list created: List cteated by:
Date letters mailed: Letters sent by:







STATE OoF DELAWARE

PEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
800 BaAY RoOAD
PO, Box 778
DoveER, DELAWARE 19903

JENNIFER COHAN
SECRETARY

March 9, 2020

Mr. Jamie Whitehouse, Acting Director
Sussex County Planning & Zoning
P.O. Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

Dear Mr. Jamie:

The Department has completed its review of a Service Level Evaluation Request
for the Toney and Charletta Speaks-Floyd rezoning application, which we received on
February 18, 2020. This application is for an approximately 0.98-acre parcel (Tax Parcel:
234-32.00-60.00). The subject land is located on the south side of Delaware Route 24,
approximately 700 feet southwest of the intersection of Delaware Route 24 and Hollyville
Road / Jersey Road (Sussex Road 305), northeast of the Town of Millsboro. The subject
land is currently zoned AR-1 (Agricultural Residential) and the applicant is seeking to
rezone the land to B-2 (Neighborhood Business).

Per the 2018 Delaware Vehicle Volume Summary, the annual average and summer
average daily traffic volumes along the segment of Delaware Route 24 where the subject
land is located, which is from Delaware Route 30 to Mount Joy Road / Oak Orchard Road
(Sussex Road 297), are 21,233 and 27,327 vehicles per day, respectively.

Our volume-based criteria for requiring a traffic impact study (TIS), addressed in
Section 2.2.2.1 of the Development Coordination Manual, are that a development
generates more than 500 trips per day or 50 trips during a weekly peak hour. While it
seems that the above criteria could be met, we presently cannot predict the site’s trip
generation with enough accuracy to make a TIS useful. Thus, we recommend that this
rezoning application be considered without a TIS and that the need for a TIS be evaluated
when a subdivision or land development plan is proposed.

If the County approves this application, the applicant should be reminded that
DelDOT requires compliance with State regulations regarding plan approvals and entrance
permits, whether or not a TIS is required.

B
wm DelDOT —



Mr. Jamie Whitehouse
Page 2 of 2
March 9, 2020

Please contact Mr. Claudy Joinville, at (302) 760-2124, if you have questions

concerning this correspondence.

Sincerely,

T Wil Bhowrs?. V4

T. William Brockenbrough, Jr,
County Coordinator
Development Coordination

TWB:cjm

CC.

Constance C. Holland, Coordinator, Cabinet Committee on State Planning Issues
Toney and Charletta Speaks-Floyd, Applicant

J. Marc Coté, Assistant Director, Development Coordination

Gemez Norwood, South District Public Works Manager, Maintenance & Operations
Susanne K. Laws, Sussex County Review Coordinator, Development Coordination
Derek Sapp, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination

Kevin Hickman, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination

Brian Yates, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination

John Andrescavage, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination

James Argo, South District Project Reviewer, Maintenance & Operations

Troy Brestel, Project Engineer, Development Coordination

Claudy Joinville, Project Engineer, Development Coordination



SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

UTILITY PLANNING & DESIGN REVIEW DIVISION

C/U & C/Z COMMENTS

RECEIVED

NOV 0 4 2021

Ll

TO: Jamie Whitehouse

REVIEWER: Chris Calio

DATE: 11/3/2021

APPLICATION: CZ 1941 Charletta Speaks-Floyd

APPLICANT: Charletta Speaks-Floyd

FILE NO: NCPA-5.03

TAX MAP &

PARCEL(S): 234-32.00-60.00

LOCATION: Lying on the southeast side of John J. Williams Highway (Rt.
24), approximately 0.15 mile west of Hollyville Road (SCR 305)

NO. OF UNITS: Upzone from AR-1 to B-2

GROSS

ACREAGE: 0.95

SYSTEM DESIGN ASSUMPTION, MAXIMUM NO. OF UNITS/ACRE: 2

SEWER:

(1.

(2).
(3).

(4).

Is the project in a County operated and maintained sanitary sewer and/or water

district?
Yes [

No X

a. If yes, see question (2).
b. If no, see question (7).

Which County Tier Area is project in? Municipal Growth & annexation Area

Is wastewater capacity available for the project? NI/A If not, what capacity is

available? N/A.

Is a Construction Agreement required? No If yes, contact Utility Engineering at

(302) 855-7717.

Are there any System Connection Charge (SCC) credits for the project? No If
yes, how many? NIA. Is it likely that additional SCCs will be required? N/A
If yes, the current System Connection Charge Rate is Unified $6,600.00 per

EDU. Please contact N/A at 302-855-7719 for additional information on charges.

TR
NN



(7).
(8).

(9).

(10).
(11).

Is the project capable of being annexed into a Sussex County sanitary sewer
district? N/A

[] Attached is a copy of the Policy for Extending District Boundaries in a Sussex
County Water and/or Sanitary Sewer District.

Is project adjacent to the Unified Sewer District? N/A

Comments: The proposed CZ is within the boundaries of the Growth and
Annexation Area of the Town of Millsboro. Contact the Town of Millsboro
regarding the availability of sanitary sewer and water.

Is a Sewer System Concept Evaluation required? Not at this time

Is a Use of Existing Infrastructure Agreement Required? Not at this time

All residential roads must meet or exceed Sussex County minimum design
standards.

UT%ITY PLANRIINGfTDESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL:

- 'x._

/Q,(\

John J. Ashrhan
Sr. Manager of Utility Planning & Design Review

Xc:

Hans M. Medlarz, P.E.
Lisa Walls
No Permit Tech Assigned
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VA OWTDS SITE EVALUATION - ARM, INC ~ APPROVAL PAGE
The soils on thig site-are approved when the following is completed in full and signed by the approving authority. The information contained
in this site evaluation reflects Delaware Department of Natura! Resourees and Environmental Control (DNREC) policies and procedures at
the time of the review, Exhibits and Reguoiations cited in this repon refer to DNREC “Regulations Governing the Design. Installation, and
Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treaunent and Disposal Systems” (OWTDS). Isolation distance requirements, kmited area of suitable €oils.
Mg, removal, andéor compaction of the soil may negate construction permit approval or modify the type of system that can be p(_lﬂ)\l[gd
All information should be verified by mterested parties prior to design and installation of the OWTDS. This is not a construction permit
Approval of this site evaluation is limited to five years. Lpon expiration, & new site evaluation will be required in compliance with regulations
i effect at the time. There are no guarantees supplemental approvals will be for the smme system tvpe (8) presceribed herein,

Property Owners® Name(s): Ray C, and James H. Burton ef al Tax Map #: 2-34.32.00-60.00

Initial System: Tnnovative and Alternative Full Depth Gravity Fed/ Pressure Dosed) OWTDS with o PSN3 Advanced
Treatment Unit or other applicabie PSN3 VA OWTDS: Trenches are recommended due to sloping conditions (required where
slopes exceed 2 percent): Provided Exhibit Cisolation distances (especially well) are maintained (Minimum lsolation Distances)

User Notes: 1) The property line angles and dimensions are based on the county tax map. There is a discrepancy between the Deed
Description (DB 743, PG 478) and the Tax Map/ field apparent property lines. A survey is recommended prior to additional OWTDS.
septic or site planning. The Site Evaluation Plor Drawing is not a survey, and shall not be construed as such, 2) The OWTDS design area is
depicted irrespective of well isolation requirements, No well construction research has been performed (o date (plat date prior to 1984).
Location of Jnitial Svstem: As shaded (eross-hatched) on the plot drawing in the vicinity of Soil Borings 1, 2, 3, and 4

Depth to Limiting Zone: 72 inches or greater to indications (prolonged) of the seasonal high water table/ seasonal saturation

Design Considerations and ('nmmcnw See Exhibit K/ R (Full Depth Gravity - optimal gravel placement at 24 inches beneath grade,

but over-dig is suitable) and Section 5.3.31 in the Regulations. Operation and Maintenance 1s required. Pressure Dosing (Exhibit R), a lift
station, or a set building scwer clc\ulmn may be required due to elevation differential/ distances (lines and grades) from potential building
location. Trenches are recommended as noted above, The use of aggrepate (quality washed gravel) and pipe drainfield materials are
strongly recommended for this property. Other /A OWTDS options are available at the discretion of the interested parties, PSN3
Advanced Treatment is required due to the site location in the Inland Bays Watershed (non-sewer district). A 100 i, isolation distance
18 generally required from all non-public wells unless otherwise approved. The feasibility/ timing of sanitary sewer is beyond this work
scope. Future well — OWTDS! Septic placement on adjacent properties may modify or negate this evaluation. This evaluation is to site one
new On-site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal System (OWTDS-septic) for a single-family residence (new residential construction) or
equivalent development with a maximum wastewater volume of 720 gallons per day. Maximize the system at the higher site elevations
where possible, The evaluated area is ptcscmlv a maintained lawn with wooded and scattered tree property line margins. Follow the
DNREC Clearing Guidelines, There is 1o be po loss of grade. A degree of enginecred sandy Tl {medium-course-angular, well sorted) will
be required to immediately backfill stump holes, The vegetative mat and organics are to be removed within the drainfield footprint. The
potenttal OWTHS area is located on the shoulder and backslope landscape positions of a ridge with slopes ranging from 0 to 2 percent. See
the plot drawing for slope degree! direction and county topographic data (LIDAR). The system is to be designed on contour, as
perpendicular to slope as practicable, NO CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC IS TO OCCUR IN THE OWTDS AREA. The property
ownership/ developer is responsible for placing a substantial barrier around the OWTDS area prior 1o beginning any site development.
System installation and all site work should occur during PROPER SO MQISTURE CONDITIONS and final grading must insure that no
surface water be directed 1owards the OWTDS arca (includes rool” downspout and impervious area drainage or sump pump discharge),
Irrigation use, system over-trafficking, water treatment’ sump discharge, and/ or tree plantings in the drainfield area are prolubited activities
by the Site Evaluator and practice will voud these prescriptions. All pertinent features were located on a plot drawing adapted from the
Sussex County Tax Map and Deed (DB 743, PG 478; 1975). All pentinent teatures were ficld located with a difterential GPS umit with
reported submeter accuracy and are relerenced 1o the found property corners {(conerete monument, iron pipe) and Utility Pole 55917 DPL
01678 as shown on the plot drawing. This plot drawing is not a formal survey and should not be construed as such, The system designer is
to field-verify all measurements and isolation distances prior to permitting. ARM, Inc. 1s not responsible for any subsurface conditions
not encountered at the time of this evaluation which may become evident in the future that impact the OWTDS placement or design enteria,

Instructions to Property Owner(s) — Client(s): 1) Contact a Class € Designer. 2) A percolation rate of 25 minutes per inch has been
assigned to these soils bosed upon rates as provided in Section 5.0 and Exhibit ¥ of the regulations and other soil/ site factors. You may use
the assigned rate or, at your expense, have a percolation test conducted. 1f you do not choose to use the assigned rate, contact a Class A
Percolation Tester to have 3 tests conducted. Contact the Site Evaluator for testing specifications (depth/ location). 3) For questions, call
the evaluator at (302) 539-2029 or DNREC at (302) 856-4561 l%uw,\( County Office)/ ,-’I?Q 9947 (Dover/ New Castle County Office).

d i \
This report has been prepared by or under the supervision of: r}/J \! ‘,/Léf'l’. Erickson, License # A/ D-2460

Disclaimer: Approval of this site evaluation indicates anly that the site evaluation, M on mmrm:liun presented to us, was conducted in cnmp]inncc

with these regulations. 1t is not an indication of the correctness or guality of the evaluation nor does it guarantee the evaluation 1s free of umm IS,
Field Checked - For office use only Expiration Date b /U
‘\
Vo D_La-/e

DNREQ”Revaiug Soil Scientist



ATLANTIC RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, INC. P.O. BOX 869

(302) 539-2029 OCEAN VIEW, DE 19970

INNOVATIVE AND ALTERNATIVE OWTDS SITE EVALUATION REPORT
Property Owners® Name(s}): Ray C. and James H. Burton et af Tax Map #: 2-34-32.00-60.00
Owner's Address: c/o James Burton, 210 Laurel Road

Millshoro, DL 14966 Phone: (302) 8414826, James Burion

Property Location: SE/SR 24 (John J. Williams HWY, Adj, 911+ 207273 710"+ WSW of Hellyville RD (CR 305); Millsboro, Sussex
Property Size: (.62 ¢ acres (per available information: ANDJ Record Plot, Field Apparent Lines: 1975 or prior plat date) Co., DE
Evaluator's Name: Laf P. Erickson, CPSS/SC License Number: A/MD-246()
Central Water: N/A Evaluation Dates: 07/19 & 07/22/2016

Central Sewer: N/A; Miblshoro Planning Avea
Watershed: Inland Bays. Indian River Bay (HUC 020403030204); OWTDS: = 100" from Watercourse(s): No area Tax Ditch R.(.W.s
Depth to and Twpe of Linnting Zones Encountered - all measurements are d&]\lllh beneath ground surface (bps):

Soil Boring 1: > 72 inches to redoximorphic features as an indication of seasonal saturation/seasonal high water table
= 132 (both dates) inches 1o free water; Arenic Hapludult—Fort Mou Series

Soil Boring 2: > 72 inches to redoximorphic features as an indication of seasonal saturation/seasonal high water table
=72 inches to Iree water; Arenic Hapludult—Fort Mott Series (218697 LN, 6938844k

Soil Boring 3: > 72 inches to redoximorphic features as an indication of seasonal saturation/seasonal high water table
> 72 inches 1o free water; Lamellic Hapludult— Fort Matt Series

Soil Boring 4: > 72 inches to redoximorphic features as an indication of seasonal saturation/seasonal high water table
=72 inches 1o free water; Arenic Hupludult— Fort Mott Series (2187713 N, 693489°41)

Summary of Evaluation: Soils in the OWTDS design arca are well drained (agricultural dramage class) with moderately rapidly (25 MP
design) permeable solum/ stratum/ substratum. Soil conditions are suited for an Innovative and Alternative Full Depth Gravity Fed
OWTDS with a PSN3 Advanced Treatment Unit in the vicinity of Soil Borings # 1, 2, 3, and 4: provided isolation distunces are
mawmtained per Exhibit C. Trenches are recommended due 1o sloping conditions and required where average slopes exceed 2 percent. Soils
n the un-shaded portions of the evaluated area are not recommended for OWTDS due 1o well proximity and/ or proximity to a cutbank and
stormwater swale for Route 24 with the potential for stormwater through flow. The patential OWTDS area is located on the shoulder and
backslope landscape positions of a distinct ridge with slopes generally ranging from 0 to 2 percent, Walercourse setbacks and tax ditch
rights-of-way do not impact the parcel. The OWTDS design arca’ parcel is not impacted by mapped Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) floodplains, or DNREC mapped 2007 SWMP Wetlands. A DNREC Wellhead Protection area is mapped within the
northwest portion of the OWTDS design arca. See Design Considerations and Comments on the 4pprum! Page for propenty information,
recommendations (especially survey), and important details on system design and installation,

The limiting zone was assigned for the system design based on the lack of redoximorphic features (concentrations or depletions)
within 72 inches of the soil profiles at all soil borings. The deep limiting zone allows the system to be partially incised, and suitable for an
over-dig if necessary. Any low chroma soil colors observed less than 60 to 72 inches were interpreted as uncoated (stripped) sand grains
common to sandy soil profiles with deep groundwater 1ables. A deep soil boring was performed to confirm this interpretation. On the dates
of investigation, free water (groundwater) levels were greater than 132 inches beneath the surface in the evaluated area.

The moderately rapid percolation rate of 25 minutes per inch was assigned to the most hydraulically restrictive soil muterials
encountered from 0 to 60 inches bgs. in the design area. The most restrictive soil textures were heavy, loamy sand and/ or sandy Joam
(heavy in some cases) materials. A significant portion of fine sand was noted in the soil profiles. These textures were observed in the
lamellae’ argllic horizons (zones of maximum ¢lay accumulation — soil forming factors’ deposition) and substratum (parent material) of all
Profiles at varying depths ranging from 18 to 60+ inches bgs. Clay and fine sand content, soil structure and consistence, depth to and
thickness of hydraulically imiting horizons, site development factors, contrasting textural classes’ depositional strata, landscape position,
potential saturation (wet season’ extended periods of above-average precipitationd soil water flow), and long term acceptance of
wastewaters were determining factors in the assigned percolation rate. Percolation testing would be required to assess a faster rate.

The lot 1s mapped at the transition between delineations of the well 1o somewhat excessively drained, Fort Moti-Henlopen
complex, 010 2 percent slopes (FhA) and 2 1o 5 pereent slopes (FhB) soil mapping units in the Weh Soil Survey. This more, intensive
investigation confirmed the sols would correlate 10 the well drained, Fort Mott Senes. h 1
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Atlantic Resource Management, Inc, Job # 241-DS16-SE

Note: Site evaluation mformation was colleeted for OWTDS interpretations only, The information in this site evaluation and plot plan has been
compiled from any of the following sources: tax map, deed, survey, recorded plot, or field located property comers, and may include anecdotal
imformation supplied by property owners, adjacent residents, and/or other interested parties. Locations of wells and septic systems are by dircet
observation where possible. but are often based on information provided by permits, property owners, adjacent residents, and or other interested
parnes. This plot plan represents the site conditions at the time of evaluation but 1t is not a survey. No title scarch has been conducted. any
cusernents shown are from subdivision record plans or deed. Subsequent alteration of the site or adjucent properties may negate uppraval by the
repulatory ageneyiies) involved in permitting. All information should be reverified prior to purchase or use,
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Atlantic Resource Management, Inc.
Post Office Box 869
Ocean View, DE 19970
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TAX MAP NO. 2-34-32.00, PARCEL 60.00
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